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SITE PLAN
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AREA MAP

NTS

GENERAL

CODE COMPLIANCE

ZONING CODE

OCCUPANCY TYPE / BLDG AREA / CONST TYPE - CHAPTERS 3, 5, 6

OCCUPANT LOAD, PROJECT AREA, EGRESS - CHAPTER 10

PLUMBING FIXTURES - CHAPTER 29

PROJECT: WILLAMETTE BUILDING - SUITE 2445-A - TENANT IMPROVEMENT

PROPERTY: 2443 - 2455 McGilchrist St SE, Salem, OR 97302

TAX LOT: 073W35DA0030007

PROPERTY AREA: 2.09 ACRES

EXISTING BUILDING AREA: 45,000 SQ FT

BUILDING CONSTRUCTED: 1977 (APPROXIMATELY)

PROJECT AREA: 2,641 SQ FT

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO. 2019.0082

PROJECT SUMMARY: RESTROOM CONSTRUCTION

PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT: BLAKE BURAL, AIA

PROJECT ARCHITECT: RICHARD GABRIEL, AIA

CURRENT BUILDING CODE: 2014 OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE

CURRENT FIRE CODE: 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE

LISTED ZONE IG - GENERAL INDUSTRIAL

LOT AREA, WIDTH, DEPTH (MIN) NONE

SETBACKS: BUILDINGS & ACC. STRUCTURES 5 FT

LOT COVERAGE NO MAXIMUM

BUILDING HEIGHT (MAX) 70 FT

VEHICLE PARKING

PROJECT

VEHICLE PARKING REQUIRED 41 SPACES

VEHICLE PARKING PROVIDED 49 SPACES

HANDICAP PARKING REQUIRED: 3 SPACES, INCL. 1 VAN-ACCESSIBLE SPACE

HANDICAP PARKING PROVIDED: 2 EXISTING SPACES + 1 NEW SPACE, ALL VAN-ACCESSIBLE

BICYCLE PARKING

PROJECT

BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED 4 SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED 4 SPACES TO BE PROVIDED; LOCATION TBD

OCCUPANCY TYPES (MIXED OCCUPANCY),

BLDG AREA

PROJECT

CONSTRUCTION TYPE V-B - SPRINKLED

EXISTING BUILDING AREA  vs ALLOWABLE AREA

BASIC       9,000 SQ FT

INCREASE FOR BUILDING FRONTAGE     6,375

INCREASE FOR SPRINKLERS 27,000

TOTAL ALLOWABLE AREA 42,375 SQ FT

EXISTING BUILDING AREA 45,000 SQ FT >  42,375 SQ FT

EXISTING BUILDING IS NON-CONFORMING BY   2,625 SQ FT

RATED OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS BETWEEN B, F-1, S-1: NOT REQUIRED

REFERENCE NOTES:

1

2

EXISTING WALL NOTED AS "1-HR FIRE WALL" PER WAYNE A. SCHMIDT, ARCHITECT JOB

NO. 00-592 DRAWINGS DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2000.

EXISTING WALL NOTED AS "2-HR FIRE WALL" PER WAYNE A. SCHMIDT, ARCHITECT JOB NO.

00-592 DRAWINGS DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2000.

3

4

5

6

EXISTING FULL-HEIGHT WALL NOTED "GYPSUM BOARD EACH SIDE, FINISHED OR MINIMUM

FIRE-TAPED" PER WAYNE A. SCHMIDT, ARCHITECT JOB NO. 00-592 DRAWINGS DATED

FEBRUARY 8, 2000.

EXISTING FULL-HEIGHT WALL NOTED TO BE FINISHED WITH 

5

8

" TYPE-X GYPSUM

WALLBOARD AND ATTACHED TO CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AND ROOF STRUCTURE PER

WAYNE A. SCHMIDT, ARCHITECT JOB NO. 00-592 DRAWINGS DATED FEBRUARY 8, 2000.

EXISTING MEZZANINE LEVEL ABOVE

REFER TO SHEET A2.0 FOR PROJECT WORK

REQUIRED ON SUBJECT TENANT SPACE.

4

3

5

10 @ 30'-0" = 300'-0"

PROJECT AREA 2,641 SQ FT

OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR - INDUSTRIAL AREAS    100 SQ FT / OCCUPANT

TOTAL OCCUPANTS PROJECT AREA   27

EXITS REQUIRED - F-1 OCCUPANCY WITH MAX 49 PERSONS 1 EXIT

EXITS PROVIDED - OCCUPANCY 27 PERSONS 1 EXIT
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EAST PARKING - AERIAL VIEW

NTS

SCALE:
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WEST PARKING - AERIAL VIEW

NTS

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - CHAPTER 9, 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS REQUIRED
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GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO ALL DRAWINGS

DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXISTING FACE OF WALL, FACE OF NEW FRAMING, AND FACE OF

EXISTING CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE SCALED.

DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE APPROXIMATE AND INTENDED FOR

ESTIMATING PURPOSES ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO FIELD VERIFY

ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ANY

QUESTIONABLE DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH AREA OF WORK IN QUESTION.

ALL INFORMATION ON EXISTING CONDITIONS SHOWN IN THE DOCUMENTS IS GIVEN AS

THE BEST PRESENT KNOWLEDGE, BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY.

ALL DETAILS SHOWN ARE TYPICAL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ANY DETAIL SHOWN OF

ONE AREA OR CONDITION IS APPLICABLE TO ALL AREAS AND SIMILAR CONDITIONS.

NOT ALL BUILDING ELEMENTS MAY BE SHOWN IN THE DRAWINGS. IT IS CONTRACTOR'S

RESPONSIBILITY TO IDENTIFY ALL PROJECT-RELATED BUILDING ELEMENTS, NOTIFY THE

ARCHITECT OF ANY THAT HAVE NOT BEEN NOTED IN THE DRAWINGS, AND PROCEED WITH

WORK ON THESE ELEMENTS ONLY UPON WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FROM THE ARCHITECT.

EXISTING AND NEWLY CONSTRUCTED BUILDING SURFACES, MATERIALS AND

COMPONENTS TO BE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES DURING CONSTRUCTION.

"AS REQUIRED" MEANS AS REQUIRED BY THESE DOCUMENTS, APPLICABLE BUILDING

CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND/OR THE ARCHITECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE PROJECT WITH ALL MATERIALS, PRODUCTS,

EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS FULLY AND ACCURATELY INSTALLED AS REQUIRED BY THESE

DOCUMENTS, APPLICABLE CODES, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH BEST INDUSTRY

PRACTICES AND MANUFACTURER'S STATED RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS,

AND WEATHER-TIGHT WHERE EXTERIOR CONDITIONS ARE CONSTRUCTED OR MODIFIED.

GENERAL NOTES

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

1

A2.0

FE

EXIT

EXIT DISTANCE =

87 LF < 100 LF

ALLOWABLE;

COMPLIES

SHEET INDEX

A1.0 TITLE SHEET:  SITE PLAN AND DETAILS, CODE

COMPLIANCE, OVERALL FLOOR PLAN, GENERAL NOTES

A2.0 RESTROOM PLAN AND DETAILS

SITE PLAN AND DETAILS,

CODE COMPLIANCE

OVERALL FLOOR PLAN,

GENERAL NOTES
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1 1/2" DIA. STEEL TUBE,

POWDER COAT FINISH

ANGLE, POWDER COAT FINISH
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ANCHOR BOLT DETAIL

PROJECT TEAM

OWNER:

Salem Ind LLC

660 NW Brady Rd

Camas, WA  98607

PH: (360) 513-3593

ATTN: Brenda Christina

brendachristinarealestate@gmail.com

TENANT:

Gerlitz Guitar

2445-A McGilchrist Street SE

Salem, OR 97302

ARCHITECT:

AC + CO ARCHITECTURE / COMMUNITY

363 State Street

Salem, OR  97301

PH: (503) 581-4114

ATTN: Blake Bural, AIA

bbural@accoac.com

2'-0" MIN.
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" GALV.  STEEL TUBE POST. (CAP

TOP OF POST) EMBED IN 12" DIA. CONC. TO

DEPTH OF 3'-6". SECURE SIGNS WITH (2)

STAINLESS STEEL R.H. SCREWS &

WASHERS (PAINT WHITE)

NOTE:  VERIFY CURRENT FINE PER O.R.S.

AND INCLUDE IN SIGNAGE TEXT

PROVIDE  'VAN ACCESSIBLE' SIGN AT ALL

SPACES ADJACENT TO LEFT SIDE OF 8'-0"
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CITY REV. 08.26.19

WILLAMETTE BUILDING

2443 - 2455 McGILCHRIST ST S.E., SALEM, OR 97302

GERLITZ GUITAR

SUITE 2445-A
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EXISTING

INDUSTRIAL BUILDING

45,000 SQ FT

EXISTING PARALLEL

PARKING SPACES WEST SIDE;

TYPICAL SPACE: 11'-0" x 22'-0"

EXISTING HEAD-IN

PARKING SPACES EAST SIDE.

TYPICAL SPACE: 9'-0" x 19'-0";

WHEEL-STOPS LOCATED

4'-6" FROM BLDG WALL

EXISTING LOADING AREAS

WEST SIDE, TYPICAL

EXISTING CURBS / WHEEL-STOPS

WEST SIDE, TYPICAL;

LOCATED 3'-6" FROM BLDG WALL

EXISTING HANDICAP

PARKING SPACES EAST SIDE,

VAN-ACCESSIBLE

NEW HANDICAP

PARKING SPACE WEST SIDE,

VAN-ACCESSIBLE,

ADAPTED FROM EXISTING

PARKING SPACES

2

CITY REV. 09.25.19
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NOTE: PARKING SPACES
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